

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 16-5202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health & Human Services; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia (No. 1:14-cv-01967) (Hon. Rosemary M. Collyer)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMIC AND HEALTH POLICY
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Matthew S. Hellman
Matthew E. Price
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	vii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Premium Subsidies and Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements Are Inextricably Linked.....	7
A. The ACA Rests on Three Interrelated Reforms.....	7
B. Cost-Sharing Reduction Reimbursements Are Critical to the Statutory Scheme.....	11
1. Uncertainty about appropriations could cause insurers to leave the market.	12
2. Economic modeling shows that insurers who stay in the market will raise premiums, costing the government far more in subsidies for premium tax credits than it would have paid for cost-sharing reimbursements.	16
II. Congress Understood that Premium Subsidies and Cost-Sharing Reduction Payments Are Inextricably Linked.	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

**King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....4, 6, 7, 8, 9

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 36B9, 18, 19, 23, 25

26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....26

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....25

26 U.S.C. § 6055.....25

29 U.S.C. § 218b.....26

31 U.S.C. § 1324.....28

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....7

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....7, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1396w-3.....26

42 U.S.C. § 1397ee26

42 U.S.C. § 1802117

42 U.S.C. § 18022.....10

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....26

42 U.S.C. § 1803126

42 U.S.C. § 18032.....26

42 U.S.C. § 18033.....26

42 U.S.C. § 1805126

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. § 18052.....	26, 27
42 U.S.C. § 18054.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18071	10, 11, 13, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18081	9, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18082.....	9, 10, 23, 24, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 18083.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 18084.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 18091	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David I. Auerbach & Arthur L. Kellerman, <i>A Decade of Health Care Cost Growth Has Wiped Out Real Income Gains For An Average U.S. Family</i> , 30 <i>Health Aff.</i> 1630 (2011).....	3
Linda J. Blumberg & Matthew Buettgens, <i>The Implications of a Finding for the Plaintiffs in House v. Burwell</i> , <i>Urban Inst.</i> (Jan. 2016), http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/2000590-The-Implications-of-a-Finding-for-the-Plaintiffs-in-House-v-Burwell.pdf	16-17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Richard Cauchi, National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Health Innovation Section 1332 Waivers: State Legislation as of 2015</i> (Dec. 3, 2015), http://www.ncsl.org/documents/health/1332_Waivers_State_Legislation-12-2015.pdf	26-27
Carmen DeNavas-Walt et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2009</i> (2010), http://www.census.gov/prod/2010pubs/p60-238.pdf	3
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: Tables From CBO’s March 2016 Baseline</i> , https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/51298-2016-03-HealthInsurance.pdf	13

Jon Gabel et al., <i>The ACA's Cost-Sharing Reduction Plans: A Key to Affordable Health Coverage for Millions of U.S. Workers</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (Oct. 2016), http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issue-brief/2016/oct/1909_gabel_aca_cost_sharing_reduction_plans_rb.pdf	10-11
David U. Himmelstein et al., <i>Medical Bankruptcy in the United States, 2007: Results of a National Study</i> , 122 Am. J. Med. 741 (2009).....	3
John Holahan et al., <i>Marketplace Plan Choice: How Important Is Price? An Analysis of Experiences in Five States</i> , Robert Wood Johnson Foundation & Urban Institute (Mar. 2016) http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/alfresco/publication-pdfs/2000660-Marketplace-Plan-Choice-How-Important-Is-Price-An-Analysis-Of-Experiences-in-Five-States.pdf	15
Key Dates for Calendar Year 2016, CMS.gov (Feb. 29, 2016), https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Final-2016-key-dates-table-2-29-16.pdf	12-13
Mike Kreidler, <i>Latest ACA Challenge puts Consumers Savings at Risk</i> , The Hill (Oct. 6, 2016), http://thehill.com/blogs/congress-blog/healthcare/299434-latest-aca-challenge-puts-consumers-savings-at-risk	21-22
Qualified Health Plan Certification Agreement and Privacy and Security Agreement Between Qualified Health Plan Issuer and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, CMS.gov (Sept. 1, 2016) https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Plan-Year-2017-QHP-Issuer-Agreement.pdf	13-14
Matthew Rae et al., <i>Cost Sharing Subsidies in Federal Marketplace Plans, 2016</i> (Nov. 13, 2015), http://kff.org/health-costs/issue-brief/cost-sharing-subsidies-in-federal-marketplace-plans-2016/	11
Jessica Tollestrup & James V. Saturno, <i>The Congressional Appropriations Process: An Introduction</i> , Cong. Research Serv. (Nov. 14, 2014), http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid=%260BL%2BP%3C%3B3%0A	14
<i>Waivers for State Innovation</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 78,131 (Dec. 16, 2015).....	27
